
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Baker, 

Mason, Vassie, Wells and Musson 
 

Date: Monday, 19 April 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Housing and Community 

Safety Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 16 February 2021.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is Thursday 15 April 
2021. 
 



 

To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Report   (Pages 5 - 16) 
 This report is the bi-annual performance report for Safer York 

Partnership. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 



 

Democracy Officer 
 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: 01904 555704 

 Email: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 16 February 2021 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Mason, Musson, Norman and 
Vassie 

Apologies   

 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
12. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December  2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
13. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Madeline Bennett spoke in relation to the growing number of HMO’s in 
York, she raised concerns that not enough was done in planning 
enforcement to prevent developers converting properties to HMO’s and 
then getting permission retrospectively. She asked that the Council restrict 
permitted development rights and to enforce regulations. 
 
14. Consultation on Additional House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
licensing in York  

 
The Committee were joined by Officers, Cllr Craghill the Executive Member 
for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods, Fiona Derbyshire, Chief Executive 
of Citizens Advice York, Andrew Simpson, Chair of the York Residential 
Landlords Association, Rachel Barber, Head of Student Services at the 
University of York Students Union, and Patrick O’Donnell, President of the 
University of York Students Union.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Officers noted that Since 1st October, 2018, all HMOs with 5 or more 
occupants who form more than one household are required to be licensed. 
The mandatory licensing of larger HMOs in York had been effective in 
regulating and improving the standard of accommodation offered to let 
within this sector by encouraging a positive interaction with landlords and 
allowed for any problems presented by each house to be managed on an 
individual basis through a bespoke set of licence conditions. It was also 
noted that Licensing does not control the number and distribution of HMOs. 
This is achieved through Planning and specifically the Article 4 Planning 
Directive put in place in April 2012. 
 
Cllr Craghill outlined that she was seeking the Committee’s view on the five 
options and consultation outlined in the report. She noted that her aim for 
the proposal was to improve the rights of tenants in smaller HMO’s that 
would become part of the mandatory licensing scheme and create a level 
playing field around the standard of housing for the majority of good 
landlords. The Committee were also provided with a presentation that 
outlined the five options in the report and the proposed consultation.  
 
Rachel Barber, Head of Student Services at the University of York Students 
Union noted the work the Student Union had undertaken with Citizens 
Advice to look at the quality and cost of Housing for students. She noted 
that responses included 47% saying repairs were undertaken quickly, 
[...]
y efficiency, and reduce anti-social 
behaviour. He also raised concerns about the funding for the scheme and 
footfall through properties due to inspections during COVID-19.  
 
The Committee discussed the evidence provided by officers and guest 
speakers. It was noted that the Council passed a motion in 2017 for a 
policy to be introduced and agreed that a licensing scheme as suggested in 
the report had a strong evidence base to be an effective policy.  
 
Members enquired about the quality of HMO’s and if there were links to 
whether a landlord lived near the property or were from outside of the city. 
It was confirmed that when looking at the evidence available that the 
location of the landlord or the use of an agent to run the property were not 
indicators of the quality of HMO’s.  
 
With the officer recommendation for an approach which targeted certain 
wards with the highest prevalence of HMO’s, members enquired about 
whether it would be expected that landlords might move to purchase 
properties in other parts of the city which would not be subject to a licence, 
or if they would attempt to convert properties into things like flats. Officers 
noted that the recommendation was based on a number of factors 
including, a targeted approach providing the best evidence base for the 
need to introduce a scheme, which would mean the scheme would be more 
likely to be approved, also as they would be adding roughly 2000 more 
properties to the scheme resourcing would be challenge, however should 
the scheme be a success and was required to it could be expanded further, 
should evidence support it. Due to current demand for HMO’s the targeted 
Wards were expected to continue to be where the vast majority of HMO’s 
would be situated. They also confirmed that due to the nature of properties 
that were HMO’s it was unexpected that many would be converted to things 
like flats.  
 
The cost of the scheme on landlords was discussed while there were 
concerns raised that costs could be passed onto tenants, it was expressed 
that due to the low cost that would be expected of landlords over a five year 
period, it should not be used as an excuse for higher rents. It was also 

Page 3



noted that under the proposed scheme the costs would be incurred by the 
landlord and not the council tax payers for ensuring standards as could be 
the case under alternative schemes.  
 
Climate Change and full poverty were also discussed by the Committee, it 
was noted that many HMO’s in the city were some of the worst isolated 
properties and that due to the conditions proposed in the license scheme 
HMO’s would need to meet a minimum energy rating. Officers also noted 
that as part of the scheme license holders would be provided with training 
and advice from officers at the council, this would include advice on 
schemes and grants that might be available to improve the energy 
efficiently of their property.  
 
The Committee expressed its support for option 4 in the report. It was 
noted that the scheme should prevent landlords which kept acceptable 
standards from being undermined across the sector. Members expressed 
that the advice provided as part of the scheme if sort privately would likely 
cost more to landlords than the license fee and a scheme which sort to 
remove category 1 hazards from properties was needed to make 
accommodation safer for those living in them.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee recommended to the Executive that option 4 be 
supported with the inclusion of Clifton as part of the targeted 
wards.  

 
Reason: To support the extending of a licensing scheme in the city to 

improve standards in HMO’s. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.56 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Housing and Community Safety Policy &  
Scrutiny Committee 

           19 April 2021 

 
Report of Director of Economy and Place 

 

Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Report 

Summary 

1. This
[...]
ependently 

• Counselling and therapy for both adults and children. 

6. High Risk Anti-Social Behaviour 

 The Community Safety Hub has supported North Yorkshire Police in 
enforcing the COVID regulations by sending letters to residents who 
have been reported to the police for breaches. The police officers 
working within the hub review the anti-social behaviour incidents daily 
from the previous 24 hours including COVID breaches and liaise with 
the Council staff within the Hub, Public Protection and the 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams to ensure that high risk incidents are 
addressed through a multi-agency approach. 

6.1 The closure and then limitation of the court service has meant that more 
holistic and innovative problem solving solutions have been required to 
tackle some of the issues which are impacting most significantly on 
communities across the city.  This has led to the establishment of a 
number of multi-agency problem solving groups to focus on these 
issues and undertake actions to bring about solutions where 
enforcement cannot be applied. 

6.2 Working collectively with colleagues from Adult Safeguarding, Housing, 
Ward Councillors and Local Area Co-Ordinators as well as external 
agencies such as North Yorkshire Police and Probation, the Community 
Safety Hub led on tackling ongoing anti-social behaviour from several 
addresses in one particular ward of the city, which were having a major 
impact on local residents’ lives.  The group gave increased support both 
for victims and perpetrators increased visibility in the street and used 
targeted moves to tackle the problems.  This resulted in a large 
reduction in the number of incidents being reported. 

6.3 Through the Daily COVID meeting with North Yorkshire Police, an 
address was highlighted as being a place where lots of people were 
gathering and causing issues and breaching Covid guidelines.  A joint 
visit was carried out between the Hub and NYP and the resident was 
warned about his fut
[...]
eing the work of Community Safety 

Page 14



 

Partnerships and their constituent partners.  Under the council’s scrutiny 
arrangements bi-annual performance reports from Safer York 
Partnership are presented to the Scrutiny and Policy Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 

15. Members are asked to note and comment on the contents of this report. 
 
Reason 
 

16. To update Members on the performance of the Safer York Partnership.   
 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Jane Mowat  
Head of Community Safety  
Tel:  01904 555742 
Jane.mowat@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Tracey Carter 
Director Economy, Regeneration, and Housing  
Tel: 01904 55319 
tracey.carter@york.gov.uk  

  

Report Approved  Date 09/04/2021 

     
 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 
 
Community Safety Strategy 2017-20 
 
Abbreviations 
CYC- City of York Council  
NYP- North Yorkshire Police  
BID- Business Improvement District  
MIY- Make it York 
ASB- Anti-Social Behaviour  

Page 15

mailto:Jane.mowat@york.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.carter@york.gov.uk


 

MARAC- Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference  
NEO- Neighbourhood Enforcement Officer   
NYCC- North Yorkshire County Council  
NFU- National Farmers Union  
PSPO- Public Space Protection Orders 
 

Page 16


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 19 April 2021 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Mason, Vassie, Musson, 
Norman, as well as Councillors Heaton, Webb, 
Hollyer, Daubeney and Barker from Children, 
Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Apologies  

 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Barker declared a prejudicial interest as a candidate for the North 
Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner. 
 
16. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2021 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
17. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Steve Parrott raised concerns of anti-social driving in Woodthorpe. He 
noted a lack of consistent support from the police and that 95 Alive were 
uninterested in concerns raised. He requested that the Council does not 
undertake another traffic survey in the area but to take actions to deal with 
anti-social driving.  

 
 
 
 
 



18. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Report  
 

The Committee were joined by Lindsey Butterfield from North Yorkshire 
Police and chair of Safter York Partnership and Andrew Blades from North 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service. Members considered the report and 
were provided with an update on policing and COVID Support Marshalls 
work during lockdown. The Committee were also updated on additional 
funding that had been made available by government and bids that were 
being considered to access further funding.  
 
Members enquired about river safety in the city and it was confirmed that it 
was a key focus for North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue. With a high number 
of incidents on the River Ouse, Members were updated on prevention work 
including training for those in the night time economy and with students. 
With the easing of lockdown it was noted that Fire and Rescue were 
responding to a rising number of secondary fires and that they expected a 
rise in fires with more people able to gather outdoors. It was also confirmed 
that due to more regular flooding, flood response work was becoming an 
increasing part of the work Fire and Rescue were engaged with. Members 
enquired about grab chains being installed on the river, while this will be 
considered by Fire and Rescue not all land that would require them is 
Council owned so would require private owners to support installing.  
 
The committee were updated on how North Yorkshire Police were 
balancing the competing demands of COVID enforcement and business as 
usual. Partnership work with the Council was also highlighted with daily 
briefings for both COVID and non-COVID issues. It was confirmed that 
COVID enforcement had been largely been split with the Police enforcing 
when there were incidents with individuals and the Council with business in 
the city.  
 
Anti-Social behaviour was discussed and it was expected that the number 
of incidents could rise as lockdown eased, due in part to indoor venues 
continuing to be closed, directing residents to more meetings outdoors. As 
well as, the potential lower tolerance because of lower quitter 
neighbourhoods during COIVD. Officers noted that a separate task group 
had been set up to focus on incidents outside of the city centre, while work 
was ongoing with neighbourhood Police Officers to respond to incidents.  
 
The Committee discussed the domestic violence and domestic violence 
data within the report, the rise in Police incidents during lockdown and the 
Council services had not seen a similar rise. It was noted that the number 
of incidents did not necessarily reflect a rise in crime. Officers confirmed 
that the data presented in the report presented an incomplete picture of the 
situation and further data would be shared with the Committee. Members 



enquired about the provision of services and the training for Council staff. it 
was confirmed that additional funding and effective working with partners 
had allowed Council services to continue and work was being undertaken 
with Housing.  
 
Members enquired about the rise in hate crimes and it was confirmed that 
they were rising in line with national trends. It was confirmed that COVID 
had lead to a rise in hate crimes towards Asian people, while incidents 
continued to be up since BREXIT. It was noted that part of the increased 
number of reported incidents was connected to an increased confidence to 
report incidents, members questioned whether this had also seen an 
increased number of prosecutions which were historically low. Prosecutions 
data was not available at the meeting and it was noted that it could be 
shared with the Committee after the meeting.   
 
Issues of speeding were also discussed and it was confirmed that 
lockdown had seen a rise in major speeding. The work of police traffic vans 
and 95 Alive was noted and it was confirmed that residents should raise 
concerns. It was also confirmed that the use of communications from the 
Council had been important throughout lockdown and work was being 
undertaken to do engagement about speeding.  
 
Resolved 
 

i. Additional information to be shared with the Committee about 
domestic violence.  

ii. OPFCC Community Funding link to be shared with the 
Committee. 

iii. Noted the Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Report. 
 
 
Reason: To update Members on the performance of the Safer York 

Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.22 pm]. 


